506330470 10/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6377221

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WEILER FORESTRY, INC.	10/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEILER FOREST PRODUCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	815 WEILER DRIVE		
City:	KNOXVILLE		
State/Country:	IOWA		
Postal Code:	50138		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	10195003		
Application Number:	09438042		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (515)242-2488

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5152422400

Email: ip@brownwinick.com

Correspondent Name: JORDAN MEGGISON-DECKER
Address Line 1: 666 GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: DES MOINES, IOWA 50309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28461.0026 AND .0028	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JORDAN MEGGISON-DECKER
SIGNATURE:	/JORDAN MEGGISON-DECKER/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506330470 REEL: 054222 FRAME: 0405

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Weiler Forestry, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, with a principal office of 815 Weiler Drive, Knoxville, Iowa 50138 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions in the intellectual property described in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Assignor certifies it is the sole and exclusive owner of the inventions disclosed in the patent described in Exhibit A, hereafter the "Inventions".

WHEREAS, Assignor certifies that it has full authority under state and federal law to make this assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto Weiler Forest Products, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal offices at 815 Weiler Drive, Knoxville, Iowa 50138, its successors and assigns ("Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to: the Inventions, any provisional and non-provisional patent application, divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part, patent applications for the Invention; any and all improvements in the Invention made by us or made jointly with others; any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America, Canada and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon; and any reissue or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereof, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

Assignor does further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, to fully secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of said applications, to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire interest thereon.

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto assigned our names on the day and year set forth below.

Wailer Forestry Inc.

		weath to test y, the.
		Signed:
		Name: Megan Weiler Green
		Title: Mysel
		Date: 10 30 2020
STATE OF 10Wa.)) ss:)	

On this 10 30 2020 (date), before me personally appeared the above-named personally known to me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.



Notary Public in and for the
State of Iowa, County of Warren

Exhibit A

Reference #	<u>Title</u>	Ctry	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date
28461,0026	TREE HARVESTING APPARATUS	US	10/195,003	07/11/2002	6,640,850	11/04/2003
28461,0027	TREE HARVESTING APPARATUS	CA	2430675	05/30/2003	2430675	02/15/2011
28461.0028	ARRANGEMENT FOR MOUNTING A CUTTING HEAD ASSEMBLY OF A DELIMBING DEVICE ON A SUPPORT MEMBER		09/438,042	11/10/1999	6,167,927	01/02/2001

Page 3 of 3

28461.0001

RECORDED: 10/30/2020

PATENT REEL: 054222 FRAME: 0408